


Look around. That represents
over three footy teams.

They could have been your teammates,
your family or your friends.
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2019 was a period of significant change for
the WACGFL. The season began with our long
standing General Manager Joe Georgiades
resigning. Joe had been part of the Country
Football team for over seven years and
provided great leadership and direction to
Country Football.

Joe’s departure provided the Executive with
an opportunity to review the current staffing
structure that supports Country Football and
work closely with the WAFC to implement

a new model that will help to provide more
support to our volunteer stakeholders at
every level. After a long and extensive
process, we welcomed Tom Bottrell into the
role of Executive Manager, Country Football
and Facilities. The new title and increased
portfolio will mean that all levels of Country
Football report through to Tom, including the
WACFL, which will no doubt lead to improved
communication and engagement across all
levels of Country Football. Excitingly, it also
provides Country Football with a voice at
Executive level within the WAFC. Myself and
my fellow Executives are excited about what
the future holds in this regard.

In 2019 we also entered the first year of

what will hopefully be a long and fruitful
partnership with Healthway and the ‘Think
Mental Health’ message. The health and
wellbeing of our members and our regional
communities continues to be at the forefront
of everything we do and we are in a privileged
position to be able to play some small role

in helping to drive positive outcomes in this
space.

In July, a new era in Country Football was
ushered in with the inaugural Women’s
Country Football Championships being held.
It was exciting to see five sides converge on
Perth for the weekend. Women’s Football
continues to grow at a staggering rate and we
look forward to the championships continuing
to evolve into the future.

Innovation continues to drive the
sustainability of our leagues and clubs,

and it was great to see a number of leagues
come on board with the adoption of a

Points System for 2019. We have invested
considerable time in developing a model that

we believe will be of great support for our
leagues and clubs to drive competition
equality into the future. Working with
leagues in regard to implementation of
Points Systems, application of the Salary
Cap and competition innovations has
been, and will continue to be, a focus into
the 2020 season.

I'd like to thank my fellow Executive
members for their contribution to
Country Football in 2019. Whilst it was
sad to see long time Executive Member
and past President Terry House no longer
part of the Executive team, it has been
exciting to have Geoff Davis from the
Central Kimberley join the board and
provide us with a greater understanding
of the Kimberley region and the
challenges that football faces in that

part of our great state. It was also great
to see former WACFL Life Member and
former President Terry House recognised
for his service to Country Football

with membership of the WA Football
Commission. Congratulations Terry!

Finally, I'd like to thank the small team

of WACGFL Staff. Whilst understaffed for
a large part of the 2019 season, Brent,
Kellie, Robyn and our new additions

to the team, Zoe and Tom, continued

to provide fantastic support to all our
leagues and clubs. 2020 will see even
more change with our long serving
administration officer Robyn Payne
retiring after 20.5 years of service to WA
Football and country football. Whilst it
will be sad see her go we wish Robyn and
Bill all the best for the next chapter.

We are privileged as a collective, both
Executive and Staff, to work closely with
the great volunteers week to week to help
facilitate more than 3,000 senior matches
that take place around country WA each
year and look ahead with excitement as to
what 2020 may bring.

JOHN SHADBOLT
PRESIDENT WACFL
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2019 saw a significant positive change to the WACFL's partnership
with the WAFC. Following extensive discussions with the WACFL
Executive on how to best service football in our regions, the WAFC
created the Executive Manager position, fundamentally, to provide
the WAGFL more operational and administrative support day-to-
day. My role, Executive Manager — Country Football & Facilities,

COUNTRY FOOTBALL AND FACILITIES STRUCTURE

Manager Manager
Facilities & Events Country Football
(Josh Bowler) Development
(Brent Sheridan)
e Events Co- Examples of Regional
Ordinator position focus Development
Country areas; Managers - South
Football * AFL Facilities * Great Southern
Administration Funds (Matt Bishop)
and (Zoe Bell) submissions ¢ Goldfields
e LG meetings (Gemma Harrison)
e Event e Wheatbelt
Management (Paul Reid)

e South West

Key focus will be (Glenn Omodei)

the delivery of the
WAFC Strategic
Facilities Plan
(March 2020)

The key aim of this new structure is to ensure there is frequent and
clear communications with our key stakeholders in each region.
Each league will receive a communication plan which breaks down
the structure flowchart and outlines who to speak to as their first
contact. Our overall aim is to ensure the new structure has made a
positive difference to Country football when we reflect at the end
of 2020.

2019 also saw the launch of the WAFC’s Social Return on
Investment report which clearly demonstrates the value football
plays in the community. The final report by ACIL Allen consultants,
highlights that for every $1 spent by a community football club,

commenced in August and we set about planning and embedding
a team structure that can better service the length and breadth of
Western Australia, delivering programs and support from Auskick,
umpiring and club development through to senior country football.
Below is an overview of the structure which will be fully embedded
by February 2020.

Manager CF&F
Caoching and Administration &
Regional Services Finance

(Kane Benson) (Kellie Morley)

Regional
Development
Managers — North

Kimberley (Eamon
Rice)

Pilbara (Vicki
Agnew)

Midwest (Grady
Tomelty)
Midlands (Glen
Collins)

$2.16 is returned in Health, Social and Economic benefits back to
community. Overall, WA football provides $225m in social and
health benefits and around $220m in economic benefits to our

community. We have always known that football is a great connector

of communities and we now have the research to back that up and
will use this information when talking to funding and community
partners into the future.

Another significant piece of work being done comes on the back
of the AFL’s pledge to Country football in Victoria valued at $18m
over 3 years. The figures are all relevant to the size of league’s
costs and we intend on presenting our case to the AFL after
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significant planning and consultation. This process commenced

in December in the Kimberley with the intended outcome being

a Foothall Development plan launching in July this year. As part

of that process, we will be talking with football and non-football
stakeholders in each region to ensure we fully understand their
requirements and the template can then be replicated in all regions
to put together a comprehensive request to the AFL. The request
needs to be based on detailed rather than anecdotal feedback so we
can demonstrate a genuine need for assistance. Throughout 2020
our team will be working with all leagues on this process.

The WACFL is blessed to partner such loyal and high quality
organisations. We are grateful to Healthway, Insurance
Commission of WA, Landmark, CBH Group, New Holland, Regional
Men’s Health Initiative and West Coast Poly, for their continued
support and one major partner, in particular, has undergone a
recent name and branding change but continues with the same
wonderful and long-term partnership. Nutrien Ag Solutions,
formerly Landmark, may have taken on new ownership structures,
however the support received from Steve Wright and newly
appointed Region Manager — West, Andrew Duperouzel means that
the Country Championships partnership will enter its 46th year in
2020.

After just 5 months in the role, I'm pleased to say that we have a
wonderful team of staff and WACFL Board members who all want
to ensure we have made a positive difference to Country football in
2020. I'm looking forward to the season ahead including successful
colts, female and male Country Championships, along with our
State side making it 2-in-a-row when we tackle the Croweaters in
Adelaide on 25th July.

I look forward to meeting you throughout the season and good luck
for a successful 2020 on and off the field.

TOM BOTTRELL
EXECUTIVE MANAGER
COUNTRY FOOTBALL AND FACILITIES
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1990
1990
1993
1993
1994
1996
1997
2000
2003

2005
2007
2008
2011

2012
2013

2015

2016

2017

2018

A'S (Bud) Byfield OAM (deceased)
J S (Jock) Coleman (deceased)
K J Duffy (deceased)

N J (Jock) Beattie OAM

J J Lussick OAM AM

K E Baxter OAM JP CITWA
C Bray (deceased)

J Milloy OAM

K Lynn

D Seymour

T Waldron

A McLellan

R Daw

G Davidson

T House

A Bishop

J Hull

B Ralph

P Sheridan

G Young

J Morton

C VanderWeide

B Butterworth

N Miguel

G Bovell

K Morley

N J (Jock) Beattie OAM
J J Lussick OAM AM
K E Baxter OAM JP CITWA
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WAGFL 2019 HIGHLIGHTS

LANDMARK COUNTRY FOOTBALL

C

HAMPIONSHIPS

Number of teams

13 Seniors

5 Colts

4 Divisions, approx. 540 players

Upper Great Southern FL regained the Division 1 title
defeating the Goldfields FL.

Great Northern FL won the Division 2 premiership
defeating the Mortlock FL.

The Regional All Stars defeated Great Southern in
Division 3.

South West FL was again victorious in the Colts
division, defeating Great Southern Storm.

Inaugural Female Football Country Championships
took place with five teams competing and South West
Women'’s taking out the premiership.

Landmark has partnered the event for 45 consecutive
years.

WAFL

Over 200 country players played in the WAFL across all
three grades in 2019.

20 country players were selected to participate in the
WA Football State Academy programs:

WA16s

Graham Sandy (Brigades), Scott Tuia (Donnybrook),
Lawson Humphries (Wickham), Judd McVee (Rovers),
Mitchell Brown (Boddington), Xavier Wright (Chapman
Valley), Bailey O’Driscoll (Northam), Richard Bartlett
(Chapman Valley), Oscar Armstrong (Margaret River),
Toby Henry (Northam), Rhett Bazzo (South Mandurah),
Kade Dittmar (Margaret River, Bryce McDonald (Gibson)

WA18s

Liam Henry (Derby), Nathan Q’Driscoll (Northam Saints
JFC), Ty Sears (South Bunbury JFC), Jai Jackson
(Chapman Valley), Max Murphy (Railways), Nathan
Ireland (Bunbury JFC), Ryan Bennell (South Bunbury)

Eight country players were selected in the WAFL
State side which was defeated by South Australia

at Optus Stadium: Gerald Ugle (Beverley), Angus
Litherland (Ongerup), Corey Gault (York), Haiden
Schloithe (Katanning), Hayden Kennedy (Mines Rovers),
Michael Bennell (Albany Sharks), Blair Bell (South
Mandurah), and Kyal Horsley (Kalgoorlie) selected as
captain.

Kyal Horsley (GFL) runner up in Sandover Medal for the
third time.

Prendergast Medal (Reserves) won by Matthew
Bogensperger from Kalgoorlie City (GFL).

A

A

FL
55 AFL listed players originated from Country
WA.
WA country player Aaron Naughton
(Rockingham) earnt an AFL Rising Star
nomination.
3 WA country players were selected in the All
Australian Team — Jeremy McGovern (North
Albany), Patrick Cripps (Northampton) and
Nathan Fyfe (Lake Grace) named as Captain.
3 WA country players were selected in
the NAB AFL National Draft, along with
three Rookie Draftees and two Category B
Rookies. One country player was taken in the
mid-season Draft and one as a pre-season
Supplemental Selection.

FLW

Expansion of female football within regional
WA has seen the establishment of Leagues
in the South West, Peel, Great Southern,
Great Northern, West Kimberley and Central
Kimberly, with continued growth in a number
of other regional centres.

WA AFLW 18s included: Kia Buckley
(Esperance), Abbey Dowrick (Kambalda),
Rianna Matulin (Kambalda), Sophie
McDonald (Albany), Emma O’Driscoll
(Northam), Cian Parsons (Bunbury),

Lauren Quaife (Australind), Roxanne Roux
(Dongara), Ella Smith (Bunbury), Mim Strom
(Exmouth), Jacklyn Atkinson (Pinjarra),
Jaide Britton (Mandurah), Jade Briggs
(Mandurah)

The regions produced five successful AFLW
Draftees, one Rookie Draftee and one Free
Agent was selected.

WACFL

The New Holland WA State Country Team
defeated the South Australian Community
side by 11 points at Optus Stadium in July
with Blake Borrett from York FC winning the
Terry House Medal for Best on Ground.

The following regional volunteers were
rewarded for their significant contributions to
football in The Sunday Times Volunteer of the
Year Awards: Justin Tarasinkski (Goldfields),
Darrell Panizza (Great Southern), Wayne Paul
(Kimberley), Stephen Ferguson (Midlands),
Damian Harris (Midwest), Michael Kendrick
(Pilbara), Carolyn Cabassi (South West), lan
Downshorough (Wheatbelt)






- WEST AUSTRALIAN
GOUNTRY FOOTBALL LEAGUE EXEGUTIVE

1973  ASByfield JJ Lussick J Beattie R Black R Smith
1974  ASByfield JJ Lussick J Beattie R Black R Smith
1975  ASByfield JJLussick J Beattie R Black R Smith K Baxter K Noll
1976  ASByfield JJLussick J Beattie R Black R Smith K Baxter K Noll
1977  ASByfield JJLussick J Beattie R Black R Smith K Baxter K Noll
1978  ASByfield JJ Lussick J Beattie R Black R Smith K Baxter K Leach
1979  ASByfield JJ Lussick J Beattie R Black R Smith K Baxter K Leach
1980 A SByfield JJ Lussick J Beattie R Black R Smith K Baxter K Leach
1981  ASByfield JJLussick J Beattie R Black R Smith K Baxter K Leach C Bray
1982  ASByfield JJLussick J Beattie R Black R Smith K Baxter K Leach C Bray
1983  ASByfield JJLussick J Beattie R Black R Smith K Baxter K Leach C Bray
1984  ASByfield JJLussick J Beattie C Bray R Smith K Baxter K Leach
1985 A SByfield JJLussick J Beattie C Bray R Smith K Baxter K Leach D Pearce
1986 A SByfield JJLussick J Beattie C Bray R Smith K Baxter K Duffy D Pearce
1987  ASByfield JJLussick J Beattie C Bray R Smith K Baxter K Duffy D Pearce
1988 A SByfield JJLussick J Beattie C Bray R Kelly K Baxter K Duffy D Pearce
1989  ASByfield JJLussick J Beattie C Bray R Kelly K Baxter K Duffy D Pearce
1990 A SByfield JJLussick J Beattie C Bray R Kelly K Baxter K Duffy J Milloy
1991 J Milloy J J Lussick J Beattie C Bray R Kelly K Baxter K Duffy A Marshall
1992  J Milloy J J Lussick J Beattie C Bray R Underwood K Baxter K Duffy D Seymour
1993  J Milloy J J Lussick J Beattie C Bray R Underwood K Baxter K Duffy M McLennan
1994  J Milloy J J Lussick K Jones C Bray R Underwood K Baxter K Duffy M McLennan
1995  J Milloy J J Lussick K Jones C Bray R Underwood K Baxter K Duffy M McLennan D Seymour R Ditchburn
1996  J Milloy J J Lussick K Jones C Bray R Underwood K Baxter K Duffy M McLennan D Seymour R Ditchburn
1997  J Milloy J J Lussick K Jones C Bray R Underwood K Baxter K Duffy M McLennan D Seymour R Ditchburn
1998  J Milloy J J Lussick K Jones C Bray R Underwood K Baxter AMcLellan M McLennan D Seymour R Ditchburn
1999  J Milloy J J Lussick K Jones/B Watson  C Bray R Underwood K Baxter AMcLellan T House D Seymour R Ditchburn
2000  J Milloy J J Lussick B Watson | Taylor A Bishop K Baxter AMcLellan T House D Seymour R Ditchburn
2001 J Milloy A Taylor B Watson | Taylor A Bishop K Baxter AMcLellan T House D Seymour P Sheridan
2002  J Milloy A Taylor B Watson | Taylor A Bishop K Baxter AMcLellan T House D Seymour P Sheridan
2003  J Milloy C VanderWeide B Watson G Young  ABishop K Baxter AMcLellan T House D Seymour P Sheridan
2004 J Milloy C VanderWeide B Watson G Young  ABishop K Baxter AMcLellan T House D Seymour P Sheridan
2005  J Milloy C VanderWeide B Butterworth G Young  ABishop K Baxter AMcLellan T House D Seymour P Sheridan
2006  J Milloy C VanderWeide B Butterworth G Young  ABishop K Baxter AMcLellan T House D Seymour P Sheridan
2007 N Miguel C VanderWeide B Butterworth G Young  ABishop K Baxter M Kain T House D Seymour P Sheridan
2008 N Miguel C VanderWeide B Butterworth G Young  ABishop J Shadbolt M Kain T House M Milloy P Sheridan
2009 N Miguel C VanderWeide B Butterworth G Young  ABishop J Shadbolt M Kain T House M Milloy P Sheridan
2010 N Miguel C VanderWeide B Butterworth G Young  ABishop J Shadbolt M Kain T House M Milloy P Sheridan
2011 N Miguel C VanderWeide B Butterworth G Young  ABishop J Shadbolt M Kain T House M Milloy P Sheridan
2012 N Miguel C VanderWeide B Butterworth G Young  ABishop J Shadbolt M Kain T House M Milloy P Sheridan
2013 N Miguel C VanderWeide B Butterworth G Young  ABishop J Shadbolt M Kain T House M Milloy P Sheridan
2014 N Miguel C Cox B Butterworth G Young  ABishop J Shadbolt K Rowe T House M Milloy P Sheridan
2015 N Miguel C Cox B Butterworth/ | Stanley A Bishop/ J Shadbolt K Rowe T House M Milloy J Burton

B Tate M Harding
2016 N Miguel C Cox B Tate | Stanley M Harding J Shadbolt K Rowe T House M Milloy J Burton
2017 N Miguel C Cox B Tate | Stanley G Baird J Shadbolt G Woodhams T House M Milloy J Burton
2018 N Miguel C Cox B Tate | Stanley G Baird J Shadbolt G Woodhams T House M Milloy J Burton
2019 N Miguel C Cox B Tate | Stanley G Baird J Shadbolt G Woodhams G Davis M Milloy J Burton
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YEAR  PRESIDENT SENIOR JUNIOR GENERAL DEVELOPMENT OPERATIONS ADMINISTRATION
VICE PRESIDENT  VICE PRESIDENT MANAGER MANAGER MANAGER/COORDINATOR
1973 A S Byfield R Black N J Beattie B Giles
1974 A S Byfield R Black N J Beattie N R Judge
1975 A S Byfield R Black N J Beattie N R Judge
1976 A S Byfield R Black N J Beattie N R Judge
1977 A S Byfield R Black N J Beattie N R Judge
1978 A S Byfield R Black N J Beattie N R Judge
1979 A S Byfield R Black R Smith N R Judge
1980 A S Byfield R Black R Smith N R Judge
1981 A S Byfield R Black R Smith N R Judge
1982 A S Byfield R Black R Smith N R Judge
1983 A S Byfield R Black R Smith N R Judge
1984 A S Byfield R Black R Smith N R Judge
1985 A S Byfield N J Beattie R Smith N R Judge
1986 A S Byfield N J Beattie R Smith P Evans
1987 A S Byfield N J Beattie D Pearce P Evans
1988 A S Byfield J J Lussick D Pearce J McKibbin
1989 A S Byfield J J Lussick D Pearce J McKibbin
1990 A S Byfield J J Lussick K E Baxter K J Duffy
1991 J J Lussick K E Baxter J Milloy K J Duffy
1992 J J Lussick K E Baxter J Milloy T K Waldron K J Duffy
1993 J J Lussick K E Baxter J Milloy T K Waldron K J Duffy
1994 J J Lussick K E Baxter J Milloy T K Waldron K J Duffy
1995 J J Lussick K E Baxter J Milloy T K Waldron K J Duffy
1996 J J Lussick K E Baxter J Milloy T K Waldron K J Duffy
1997 J J Lussick K E Baxter J Milloy T K Waldron K J Duffy
1998 J J Lussick K E Baxter J Milloy T K Waldron K Jones
1999 J J Lussick K E Baxter J Milloy T K Waldron D Molony/K Morley
2000 J J Lussick K E Baxter J Milloy T K Waldron D Molony/K McBean
2001 K E Baxter | Taylor A McLellan C S Knapton D Molony/K McBean
2002 K E Baxter | Taylor A McLellan C S Knapton J Green
2003 K E Baxter A McLellan T House C S Knapton L Rayner J Green/K Read
2004 K E Baxter A McLellan T House C S Knapton L Rayner J Green/K Read
2005 K E Baxter A McLellan T House C S Knapton L Rayner J Green
2006 K E Baxter A McLellan T House C S Knapton D Ballantyne R Payne
2007 K E Baxter T House G Young C S Knapton D Ballantyne R Payne/K McBean
2008 T House G Young C VanderWeide C S Knapton D Ballantyne R Payne/K McBean
2009  THouse G Young C VanderWeide C S Knapton D Ballantyne R Payne/K McBean
2010 T House G Young C VanderWeide C S Knapton D Ballantyne/T Priest D Ballantyne K Buck/K McBean
2011 T House G Young C VanderWeide C S Knapton T Priest D Ballantyne/J Georgiades R Payne/K McBean
2012 T House G Young C VanderWeide C S Knapton/ J Georgiades/M Milloy R Payne/K McBean
J Georgiades
2013 T House G Young C VanderWeide J Georgiades R Payne/K McBean
2014 T House J Shadbolt M Milloy J Georgiades S Jasper R Payne/K McBean
2015 T House J Shadbolt M Milloy J Georgiades S Jasper R Payne/K McBean
2016 T House J Shadbolt M Milloy J Georgiades S Jasper/B Sheridan R Payne/K Morley
2017 T House J Shadbolt M Milloy J Georgiades B Sheridan R Payne/K Morley
2018 J Shadbolt | Stanley M Milloy J Georgiades B Sheridan R Payne/K Morley
YEAR  PRESIDENT SENIOR JUNIOR GENERAL EXECUTIVE MANAGER
VICE PRESIDENT  VICE PRESIDENT MANAGER COUNTRY FOOTBALL & FACILITIES
2019 J Shadbolt | Stanley M Milloy J Georgiades/ T Bottrell

B Sheridan (A/GM)




AVON

Fairest and Best: Stacey Medal — Ryan Maldenis (Quairading)
Premiers: Kellerberrin/Tammin

Score: Kellerberrin/Tammin 9.20 (74) d Federal 8.9 (57)

Best on Ground: Baxter Medal — Mitchell Brookes (Kellerberrin/Tammin)

CENTRAL KIMBERLEY

Fairest and Best: Davies Medal — Zephaniah Skinner (Noonkanbah
Blues)

Premiers: Noonkanbah Blues

Score: Noonkanbah Blues 13.12 (90) d Muludja Lions 12.4 (76)
Best on Ground: Manado Medal — Zephaniah Skinner (Noonkanbah
Blues)

CENTRAL MIDLANDS COASTAL

Fairest and Best: JJ Lussick Medal — Angus Allen (Cervantes) and
Trent Jackson (Lancelin Ledge Point)

Premiers: Cervantes

Score: Cervantes 15.8 (98) d Lancelin Ledge Point 13.10 (88)
Best on Ground: Roger Tonkin Medal — Matt Malpass (Cervantes)

CENTRAL WHEATBELT

Fairest and Best: Jeffries Medal — Blake Smith (Mukinbudin)
Premiers: Koorda

Score: Koorda 28.11 (179) d Mukinbudin 10.7 (67)

Best on Ground: Ted MacTaggart Memorial Trophy — Ryan Edwards
(Koorda)

EASTERN DISTRICTS

Fairest and Best: Miller Medal — Marc Crisp (Kulin/Kondinin)
Premiers: Nukarni

Score: Nukarni 11.20 (86) d Kulin/Kondinin 12.7 (79)

Best on Ground: Cosgrove Medal — Samuel Hooper (Nukarni)

EAST KIMBERLEY

Fairest and Best: Vagg Medal — Eric Cox (Waringarri Crows)
Premiers: Halls Creek Hawks

Score: Halls Creek Hawks 10.8 (68) d Warmun Eagles 4.2 (26)

Best on Ground: John Soshey Mug — Neil Morgan (Warmun Eagles)

ESPERANCE DISTRICTS

Fairest and Best: Hepburn Medal — Patrick Jannings (Gibson)
Premiers: Gibson

Score: Gibson 9.14 (68) d Esperance 4.17 (41)

Best on Ground: Berwyn Davies Medal — Patrick Jannings (Gibson)

FORTESCUE NATIONAL

Fairest and Best: Bielski Medal — Liam Hansen (Townsite Eagles)
Premiers: Saints

Score: Saints 9.11 (65) d Towns 8.12 (60)

Best on Ground: Charlie Salmon Medal — Jarrad Hansen (Townsite
Eagles)

GASCOYNE

Fairest and Best: Daven Lansdowne (Ramblers)
Premiers: Warriors

Score: Ramblers 9.13 (67) d Exmouth 10.6 (66)
Best on Ground: Matt Wiiams (Ramblers)

14

GOLDFIELDS

Fairest and Best: Mitchell Medal — Logan Hughes (Boulder City)
Premiers: Kalgoorlie City

Score: Kalgoorlie City 17.6 (108) d Boulder City 10.7 (67)

Best on Ground: Fyson Medal — Louis Davies (Kalgoorlie City)

GREAT NORTHERN

Fairest and Best: JJ Clune Medal — Jaimon Alone (Rovers) and
Kingsley Smith (Northampton)

Premiers: Rovers

Score: Rovers 14.13 (97) Brigades 8.16 (64)

Best on Ground: Geraldton Guardian Medal — Fraser Daly (Rovers)

GREAT SOUTHERN

Fairest and Best: HB Kleemann Medal — Logan Stubber (Railways)
Premiers: Royals

Score: Royals 14.12 (96) d Railways 8.7 (55)

Best on Ground: Alan Barnett Medal — Jordan Heil (Royals)

HILLS

Fairest and Best: Benjamin Seabrook Medal — Michael Burgess
(Swan View)

Premiers: Mundaring

Score: Mundaring 9.11 (65) d Chidlow 8.4 (52)

Best on Ground: Bob Gardiner Medal — Jake Davis (Mundaring)

LOWER SOUTH WEST

Fairest and Best: Tyre Power Medal — Hugh Mitchell (Bridgetown FC)
Premiers: Bridgetown

Score: Bridgetown 11.14 (80) d Deanmill 9.7 (61)

Best on Ground: Harvey Giblett Medal — Kyle Wilson (Bridgetown FC)

MORTLOCK

Fairest and Best: Boekeman Medal — Dylan Burgess (Toodyay)
Premiers: Toodyay

Score: Toodyay 11.11 (77) d Goomalling 11.9 (75)

Best on Ground: Phil Mincherton Medal — Corey Higgins (Toodyay)

NEWMAN NATIONAL

Fairest and Best: McLennan Medal — Dillan Jones (Saints)
Premiers: Saints

Score: Saints 8.12 (60) d Pioneers 7.8 (50)

Best on Ground: Dryden Medal - Joel Gust (Saints)

NORTH MIDLANDS

Fairest and Best: Hal Hunt Medal — Joel Leeson (Dongara)
Premiers: Dongara

Score: Dongara 12.12 (84) d Morawa 9.8 (62)

Best on Ground: Jim Milloy Medal — Levi From (Dongara)

NORTH PILBARA

Fairest and Best: De Grey Medal — Lewis Upton (Dampier Sharks)
Premiers: Wickham Wolves 10.5 (65) d Karratha Kats 8.16 (64)
Score: Karratha Kats 13.8 (86) d Wickham Wolves 9.9 (63)

Best on Ground: Pratt Medal — Anto Bilic (Wickham Wolves)



ONGERUP

Fairest and Best: Les Ganzer Medal — Regan Smith (Lake Grace/
Pingrup)

Premiers: Boxwood Hill

Score: Boxwood Hill 19.15 (129) d Lake Grace/Pingrup 8.9 (57)
Best on Ground: Michael McLennan Trophy — Issac Baum
(Boxwood Hill)

ONSHORE CUP

Fairest and Best: Brayden Keyser (Dunsbhorough Yallingup Mulies)

Premiers: Busselton Bombers

Score: Busselton Bombers 7.17 (59) d Dunsborough Yallingup
Mulies 3.3 (21)

Best on Ground: James Daykin (Busselton Bombers)

PEEL FOOTBALL & NETBALL

Fairest and Best: Ross Elliott Medal — Steven Kenny (Rockingham)

Premiers: Baldivis
Score: Baldivis 11.10 (76) d Rockingham 5.7 (37)
Best on Ground: Mal Smith Medal — Aden Field (Baldivis)

RAVENSTHORPE & DISTRICTS

Fairest and Best: Rod Daw Medal — Nathan Mudie (Ravensthorpe
Tigers)

Premiers: Ravensthorpe Tigers

Score: Ravensthorpe Tigers 19.9 (123) d Southerners 5.7 (37)
Best on Ground: R & R Heavy Diesel Services Cup — Nathan Mudie
(Ravensthorpe Tigers)

SOUTH WEST

Fairest and Best: Hayward Medal — Jesse Crighton (Harvey
Brunswick Leschenault)

Premiers: Harvey Brunswick Leschenault

Score: Harvey Brunswick Leschenault 9.11 (65) d Eaton Boomers
412 (36)

Best on Ground: Pike Medal — Jack Fletcher (Harvey Brunswick
Leschenault)

UPPER GREAT SOUTHERN

Fairest and Best: Leo Graham Medal — Michael Humble
Premiers: Boddington

Score: Boddington 14.14 (98) d Narrogin Hawks 11.12 (78)
Best on Ground: George Warren Medal — Matthew

White (Boddington)

WEST KIMBERLEY

Fairest and Best: Kevin Bullen Medal — Angelo Thomas
(Bidjadanga Emus)

Premiers: Cable Beach

Score: Cable Beach 12.6 (78) d Broome Bulls 8.1 (49)

Best on Ground: Father McMahon Medal — Jordan King (Cable
Beach)

CENTRAL KIMBERLEY

Fairest and Best: Tamara Cherel (Muludja Lions)
Premiers: Yungngora Blues

Score: Yungngora Blues 8.7 (55) d Muludja Lions 6.8 (44)

GREAT NORTHERN

Fairest and Best: Julia Teakle (Northampton)
Premiers: Northampton

Score: Brigades 4.1 (25) d Railways 2.3 (15)
Best on Ground: Darcie O’Neill (Brigades)

GREAT SOUTHERN

Fairest and Best: Ksharna Coyne
Premiers: Royals

Score: Royals 2.6 (18) d Railways 0.3 (3)
Best on Ground: Renae Parsons (Royals)

PEEL FOOTBALL & NETBALL

Fairest and Best: Barry Butterworth Medal — Savannah
Hannakampf and Skipper Van Peer (South Mandurah)
Premiers: Pinjarra

Score: Pinjarra 2.2 (14) d South Mandurah 2.1 (13)

Best on Ground: MVP Medal — Stacey Teariki (South Mandurah)

SOUTH WEST

Fairest and Best: Nola Marino Medal — Ebony Bilcich (South
Bunbury) and Fleur Parker (Harvey)

Premiers: South Bunbury

Score: South Bunbury 5.6 (36) d Bunbury 3.4 (22)

Best on Ground: Optus Medal — Ebony Bilcich (South Bunbury)

WEST KIMBERLEY

Fairest and Best: KAMS Best & Fairest Medal — Abbie Virgo
(Broome Saints)

Premiers: Looma Eagles

Score: Looma Eagles 7.2 (44) d Cable Beach 4.3 (27)

Best on Ground: KAMS Best on Ground Medal — Kate Ditchburn
(Looma Eagles)
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2013 NEW HOLLAND WH

STANDING L-R: GREG BAIRD (EXECUTIVE), IAN STANLEY (V/PRESIDENT), BARRY TATE (EXECUTIVE), KANE BENSON (WAFC), E
BUMANN, JARRAD DONEY, CAMERON SYMONDS, DION ANTHONY, SAM READ, KINGSLEY SMITH, ROB FALKSTROM, MASON HIL
(EXECUTIVE), ZOE BELL (WACFL),

KNEALING L-R: LEROY JETTA, KEIFER YU, GRAHAM JETTA, JESSE CRICHTON, JORDAN DELBRIDGE, DAN FA
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| GOUNTRY STATE TEAN

RENT SHERIDAN (A/GM), ARRON RUSSELL (RUNNER), BLAKE BORRETT, TOBY HICKMOTT, RUSSELL BAILEY (TRAINER), KANE
|, ROB FORREST, RAYMOND GRIFFITHS (SELECTOR), CRAIG WALKER (COACH), GARRY MILLER (HEAD TRAINER), NOEL MIGUEL
BRENDON SIMPSON (SELECTOR).

RMER (JNR), MATTHEW OUTRIDGE, LEWIS UPTON, JAYDEN SCHOFIELD, RORY O’BRIEN, NATHAN PHILLIPS.






GREAT NORTHERN
Mikala Cooper
Erica Trotter
Matilda Bain

GOLDFIELDS
Kate Beswick
Gaylee Rauch
Emmett Clinch-Hoycard

PEEL

April McPherson
Brooke Davey
Skipper van Peer
Emily Sharp
Lisa Dubberlin

PILBARA
Anna Bero
Jessica Creighton

SOUTH WEST
Ruby Mahony
Zoe Worsfold
Doma Fedele
Fleur Parker
Kloe Bassett
Dena English
Ebony Bilcich

COACH
Michelle Harris (South West)

19



AFL CLUB FIRST NAME SURNAME COUNTRY CLUB

Adelaide Eddie Betts Kalgoorlie
Adelaide Shane McAdam Halls Creek
Brishane Cedric Cox Halls Creek
Brishane Charlie Cameron Saints (Newman)
Carlton Patrick Cripps Northampton
Carlton Sam Petrevski-Seton Halls Creek
Carlton Zac Fisher York

Carlton Mitch McGovern North Albany
Collingwood Daniel Wells Mandurah
Essendon Irving Mosquito Halls Creek
Fremantle Connor Blakely Bunbury

Fremantle Nathan Fyfe Lake Grace
Fremantle Aaron Sandilands Mt Barker
Fremantle Joel Hamling Cable Beach
Fremantle Harley Bennell Pinjarra

Fremantle Hayden Ballantyne Baldivis

Fremantle Ethan Hughes HBL

Fremantle Nathan Wilson Mandurah Centrals
Fremantle Jason Carter Wyndham
Fremantle Travis Colyer Esperance
Fremantle (Rookie) Tobe Watson Donnybrook
Fremantle Scott Jones Busselton

Geelong Harry Taylor Rovers (Geraldton)
Geelong Jordan Clark Albany

Gold Coast Jack Martin Railways (Geraldton)
Gold Coast Joshua Schoenfeld Rockingham
Greater Western Sydney Zac Langdon Dampier

Greater Western Sydney lan Hill Northam
Hawthorn Jeager 0’'Meara Dongara

Hawthorn Ben Stratton Dunsborough
Hawthorn Damon Greaves Busselton
Melbourne Jeff Garlett Burracoppin
Melbourne Neville Jetta Carey Park

North Melbourne Marley Williams North Albany

Port Adelaide Patrick Ryder Rovers (Geraldton)
Richmond Kamdyn Mclntosh Pinjarra

Richmond Ben Miller Railways (Kalgoorlie)
Richmond (Rookie) Liam Baker Lake Grace
Richmond Marlion Pickett Manjimup

St Kilda Dean Kent Northam

Sydney Lance Franklin Dowerin

Sydney Darcy Cameron North Albany
Sydney Durack Tucker Bunbury

West Coast Eagles Jamie Cripps Northampton

West Coast Eagles Josh Kennedy Northampton

West Coast Eagles Liam Ryan Rovers (Geraldton)
West Coast Eagles Jeremy McGovern North Albany

West Coast Eagles Dominic Sheed Mines Rovers
West Coast Eagles Lewis Jetta Bridgetown

West Coast Eagles Cameron Jarred Centrals (Newman)
West Coast Eagles (Rookie) Francis Watson Yardgee

West Coast Eagles Brayden Ainsworth Ports (Esperance)
Western Bulldogs Tim English Brookton/Pingelly
Western Bulldogs Brad Lynch Mandurah
Western Bulldogs Aaron Naughton Rockingham

AFL CLUB FIRST NAME SURNAME COUNTRY CLUB
Adelaide Chelsea Randall Safety Bay FC
Brisbane McKenzie Dowrick Kambalda FC
Brishane Sabrina Fredrick-Traub Pinjarra JFC
Fremantle Tayla Bresland Harvey Bulls FC
Fremantle Cassie Davidson Peel WFC
Fremantle Ebony Dowson Peel WFC
Fremantle Sabreena Duffy Peel WFC
Fremantle Katie-Jayne Grieve South Bunbury FC
Fremantle Parris Laurie Peel WFC
Fremantle Jasmin Stewart Kambalda JFC
Fremantle Philipa Seth Collie FC
Fremantle Brianna Moyes (Rookie) South Mandurah FC
GWS Aimee Schmidt Chittering JFC
GWS Emma Swanson Warnbro Swans JFC
Western Bulldogs Kate Bartlett Safety Bay FC
Western Bulldogs Belinda Smith Lake Grace/Pingrup FC
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AFL DRAFTEES

Deven Robertson (Northam) Brishane
Liam Henry (Tammin) Fremantle
Jy Farrar (Halls Creek) Gold Coast Suns

2019 AFL ROOKIE DRAFT

Jarvis Pina (South Mandurah) Fremantle
Jake Pasini (Southern Cross) Port Adelaide
Anthony Treacy (Cable Beach) West Coast
2019 CATEGORY-B ROOKIES

Leno Thomas (Warmun) Fremantle
Isaiah Butters (Halls Creek) Fremantle
2019 MID SEASON DRAFT

Marlion Pickett (Manjimup) Richmond

2019 PRE-SEASON
SUPPLEMENTAL SELECTIONS
Sydney Stack (Federals - Northam) Richmond

AFLW DRAFTEES

Roxanne Roux (Dongara) Fremantle
Mim Strom (Exmouth) Fremantle
Emma 0’Driscoll (Northam) Fremantle
Sarah Garstone (Gingin) Fremantle

Sophie McDonald (Albany) West Coast Eagles

LANDMARK GOUNTRY
FOOTBALL GHAMPIONS

DIVISION 1
Upper Great Southern FL 11.8 (74) defeated Goldfields FL 8.5 (53)

DIVISION 2
Great Northern FL 14.6 (90) defeated Mortlock FL 2.5 (17)

DIVISION 3
Regional Allstars 9.7 (61) defeated Great Southern FL 7.6 (48)

COLTS
South West FL 8.9 (57) defeated Great Southern Storm 3.3 (21)

GBH GOUNTRY GOLIS
ALL STARS

GREAT SOUTHERN STORM Brody Oglen (Royals), Sean Williams
(Towns Broome), Poch Amores (Royals), Brent Parsons (Mt Barker),
Alex Pearce (North Albany), Hamish McMorran (Royals), Henrick
Alforque (Railways), Kalin Lane (Denmark/Walpole)

NORTHERN SUNS Ben Watson (Cervantes), Thomas Moore
(Goomalling)

PEEL CAVALIERS Andrew Barker (Halls Head), Nixon Purser
(Pinjarra), Tyler Glands (Centrals)

REGIONAL DISTRICTS Malachi Bolton (Narrogin), Jevan
Tholstrup (Newtown-Condingup)

SOUTH WEST Heath Ryder (Eaton), Jake Symington (Bunbury),
Jarrod Fazioli (Eaton), Tyrone Winder (Eaton), Jordan Hayden
(Busselton), Bailey Coshott (Busselton), Jack Hindle (Augusta
Margaret River)

COACH David Lewis (South West)

LANDMARK GOUNTRY
ALL STARS

AVON Ryan Maldenis (Quairading)
EASTERN DISTRICTS Lachlan Mouritz (Hyden/Karlgarin)

GOLDFIELDS Jordan Delbridge (Mines),Toby Hickmott
(Kambalda), Alex Stewart (Kalgoorlie)

GREAT NORTHERN William Thorne (Towns), Kingsley Smith
(Northampton)

GREAT SOUTHERN Kane Shephard (Railways), Stuart Parker
(North Albany)

MORTLOCK Craig Whyte (Dalwallinu)
NEWMAN Alex Bryne (Centrals)

NORTH MIDLANDS Joel Leeson (Dongara)
NORTH PILBARA Daniel Farmer (Karratha Kats)

ONGERUP Luke Bairstow (Lake Grace/Pingrup), Jeremy Walker
(Boxwood Hill)

PEEL Brendan Tingey (Baldivis)

SOUTH WEST Jace Cormack (Donnybrook), Kane Bumann
(Bunbury)

UPPER GREAT SOUTHERN Dion Anthony (Wickepin), Jayden
Schoefield (Wickepin), Simon Panizza (Wagin), Mason Hill
(Narrogin)

COACH Paul Duffield (Upper Great Southern)
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GOUNTRY FOOTBALL GHAMPIONSHIP REGORD

1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
P\
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

Subiaco Oval
Subiaco Oval
Subiaco Oval
Subiaco Oval
Subiaco Oval
Subiaco Oval
Subiaco Oval
Subiaco Oval
Subiaco Oval
Subiaco Oval
Subiaco Oval
Lathlain Park
Lathlain Park
Subiaco Oval
Subiaco Oval
Subiaco Oval
Subiaco Oval
Subiaco Oval
Subiaco Oval
Bassendean Oval
East Fremantle Oval
Perth Qval
Leederville Oval
Claremont Oval
Fremantle Oval
Lathlain Park
Bassendean Oval
Subiaco Oval
Subiaco Oval

East Fremantle Oval
Subiaco Oval
Lathlain Park
Subiaco Oval

East Fremantle Oval
Claremont Oval
Arena Joondalup
East Fremantle Oval
Fremantle Oval
Fremantle Oval
Leederville Oval
Leederville Oval
Medibank Stadium
Medibank Stadium
Medibank Stadium
Medibank Stadium
Medibank Stadium
Medibank Stadium
Medibank Stadium
Medibank Stadium
East Fremantle Oval
Medibank Stadium
Medibank Stadium
Leederville Oval
Claremont Oval
Claremont Oval

Eastern Districts Football League
Eastern Districts Football League
Eastern Districts Football League
Upper Great Southern Football League
Great Northern Football League

South West Football League

South West Football League

South West Football League

South West Football League

Upper Great Southern Football League
Great Northern Football League

Avon Football Association

Avon Football Association

South West Football League

South West Football League

South West Football League

South West Football League

South West Football League

South West Football League

South West Football League

South West Football League

South West Football League

Great Northern Football League

North Pilbara Football League

Great Northern Football League

South West Football League

Upper Great Southern Football League
Goldfields Football League

Great Northern Football League

South West Football League

Upper Great Southern Football League
Great Northern Football League

Great Northern Football League e
Avon Football Association

Upper Great Southern Football League
Great Northern Football League

Upper Great Southern Football League
Avon Football Association

South West Football League

Upper Great Southern Football League
Upper Great Southern Football League
Upper Great Southern Football League
Upper Great Southern Football League
South West Football League

Upper Great Southern Football League
Upper Great Southern Football League
South West Football League

South West Football League

South West Football League

South West Football League

South West Football League

Peel Football & Netball League

Peel Football & Netball League

South West Football League

Upper Great Southern Football League
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DIVISION 1 (Jock Coleman Trophy)
Jace Cormack, South West

DIVISION 2 (Bud Byfield Trophy)
Luke Bairstow, Ongerup

DIVISION 3 (Jock Beattie Trophy)
Joel Leeson, North Midlands

COLTS FAIREST & BEST (Ken Baxter Medal)
Poch Amores, Great Southern Storm

COLTS RISING STAR AWARD (Clem Bray Medal)
Jack Hindle, South West

DICK SMITH MEMORIAL AWARD
Coach of the Championships
Paul Duffield, Upper Great Southern

JJ LUSSICK AWARD
Umpire of the Championships
Tam Nguyen, Peel Football Umpires

RISING STAR
Donated by WAFL Combined Past Players and Officials
Daniel Farmer, Regional Allstars, Karratha Kats

LANDMARK MEDAL
Fairest and Best Division 1 Grand Final
Jarrad Doney, Upper Great Southern

LANDMARK MEDAL
Fairest and Best Division 2 Grand Final
Leighton Bilgen, Great Northern

LANDMARK MEDAL
Fairest and Best Division 3 Grand Final
Alex Byrne, Regional Allstars, Newman Centrals

1997  Alan East

1998  Tracey Searle

1999  Vin Dawes

2000 Glen Barndon

2001  Steve Butler

2002  Scott Coghlan

2003  Tracey Lewis

2004  Simon White

2005  The Western Front (Network Ten)
2006  Brad Elborough

2007  Diana Darmody and Natasha Harradine
2008  Steven Tuohey

2009 ABCTV

2010  KEA Media and Marketing

2011 Off the Boot (WINTV)

2012  Cameron Newbold

2013  Riley Stuart

2014  John Harvey

2015  Justin Rake and Andrew Elstermann (Footy HQ)
2016  Radio Mama

2017  Albany Advertiser

2018  Jordan McArdle (thewest.com.au)
2019  Justin Rake (Mandurah Mail)
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1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

Syd Armstrong
Jim Milloy

Ben Seabrook
Allen Bott

Sid Coleman

Ken Montgomery
(Posthumous)
Derek Farrell
Alan Hamilton

Jo Pearce
Richard Earl
Alan Rogers
John Martinson
Arthur Buswell
Bevan Bell
Dennis Lane
James Watson
Ray Williams
Geoff Mackin
Brian Harwood
Robert Duff

Pat Ferguson
Ken Guest

Ivan Jones
Roger Tonkin
Brian Barnett
George Warren
Greg Astbury
REVAI(IT]
Greg Haines
Calvin Wilson
Don Easton
Graeme Young
Kevin Smith
Charlie Comeagain
Dianne Stockden
Geoff Davis

lan Ball

John Foss

Ron Larkman
Shaun O’Callaghan
Noel Hulm

Bubs Marsden
Dawn Giltrow
Imelda 0’'Malley
Olive Patten
Michael McLennan
lan Clark

Gordon Davidson
Kelvin Fisher

South Bunbury
North Midlands FL
Hills FA

Brookton
Cunderdin
Northam Railways

Chapman Valley

P LEAR L

Kukerin

Collie

Ongerup FA

Carey Park

South Bunbury
Leeman

Nukarni

Toodyay

Bruce Rock

Carnamah

Mount Barker

Williams

Quairading

Esperance

Dowerin

Central Midlands Coastal FL
Burracoppin

Upper Great Southern FL
Upper Great Southern FL
Williams

Newman FL

Goldfields FL
Wyalkatchem FC
Eastern Distritcs FL
Kellerberrin-Tammin FC
Great Northern FL
Federals FC

Central Kimberley FL
Williams FC

Eastern Districts FL
Cervantes FC

Carey Park FC

Royals FC (Albany)

Railway FC Ladies
Committee (Geraldton)

Borden FC

Goldfields FA

Upper Great Southern FL
South West FL

MERIT AWARDS FOR SERVIGE

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

John Morton
Dale Simmons
John Ciabarri
Margaret Larsen
Ben Ralph
Margaret Bird
David Boyle

Rod Daw

lan Stanley
Harry Carroll
Kim Parsons
Gary Mitchell
Craig Cahill
David Jasper
Brian Barnett
Cobber Rogers
Brenndon Deering
Joseph Burton
Ken Pense

Phil Salmeri
Carleen Pallister
Arthur Hutchins
Rex & Tracey Glass

Tony Kirk

John Campbell
Shane Darmody
Gary Bovell

lan Stanley
Steven Chester
Murray Ford

Christine
Venkatachalem
Greg Baird

Garry Miller
Craig Walker
Geoff Hiller
Yvette Ricciardello
Steve Gilbert
Brian Pallister
John Vidos
Annie Boast
Rayelene Wright
Michael Kendrick
Wayne Paul

Great Southern Football Council
Cervantes FC

Southern Cross FC

Lower South West FL

WA State Team & WACFL Volunteer
Mortlock FL

Avon FA

Ravensthorpe & Districts FA
Central Wheatbelt FL

WACFL State Team Manager
Ongerup FA

Kojonup FC

South Bunbury FC

Cunderdin FC
Wheatbelt/Burracoppin
Goldfields

Great Southern/Ongerup
Denmark Walpole FC

Cervantes FC

Boddington FC

Hills FA

Busselton FC

Mortlock FL and Northern Regions
Colts Carnival
Brookton/Pingelly FC

Brigades Geraldton FC

WA Country State Team

WA Country State Team
Kalannie FC and Central Wheatbelt FL
Goomalling FC and Mortlock FL
Williams FC and Upper Great
Southern FL

|

Denmark/Walpole FC
Mortlock FL

WA Country State Team

WA Country State Team
Peel Football & Netball League
287 Design

Central Wheatbelt FL

Hills FA

South West FL

Esperance Districts FA
Central Midlands Coastal FL
Newman National FL

East Kimberley FL
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STATEMENT BY MEMBERS OF THE GOMMITTEE

Your committee members submit the financial report of the WEST AUSTRALIAN COUNTRY FOOTBALL LEAGUE for the financial year ended 31
October 2019.

Committee Members
The name of each member of the committee during the year and if different, at the date of the report;
JOHN SHADBOLT
IAN STANLEY
MILTON MILLOY
GREG BAIRD

JOE BURTON

COLIN COX

GEQFF DAVIS

NOEL MIGUEL
BARRY TATE

GRANT WOODHAMS
Principal Activities

The principal activities of the association during the financial year were:

To promote, develop, manage and represent country football in particular Australian Rules Football. Conducting all acts and deeds considered
conductive to the interest of the game of football.

Significant Changes

No significant change in the nature of these activities occurred during the year.
Operating Result

The profit of the association after providing for income tax amounted to $118,158.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Members of the Committee.

J.Aﬂ. Yool ot

JOHN SHADBOLT
President

{ /,
AN STANLEY

Vice President

Dated this 22nd day of November 2019
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INDEPENDENT AUDIT REPORT

TO THE MEMBERS OF THE WEST AUSTRALIAN COUNTRY FOOTBALL LEAGUE

Report on the Financial Report

| have audited the accompanying financial report, being a special purpose financial report, of WEST AUSTRALIAN COUNTRY FOOTBALL LEAGUE
(the association), which comprises the balance sheet as at 31 October 2019, profit and loss statement for the year then ended, notes comprising
a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information, and the statement by members of the committee.

Committee’s Responsibility for the Financial Report

The committee of the association is responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with
Australian Accounting Standards (including the Australian Accounting Interpretations) and the Associations Incorporation Act 1987 and for such
internal control as the committee determines is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view and is
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

My responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial report based on my audit. | conducted my audit in accordance with Australian Auditing
Standards. Those standards require that | comply with relevant ethical requirements relating to audit engagements and plan and perform the audit
to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report is free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial report. The procedures
selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to
fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation of the financial report
that gives a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing
an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used
and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the committee, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial report.

| believe that the audit evidence | have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my audit opinion.

Independence
In conducting my audit, | followed applicable independence requirements of Australian professional ethical pronouncements.

Auditor’s Opinion
In my opinion:

The financial report of WEST AUSTRALIAN COUNTRY FOOTBALL LEAGUE is in accordance with the Associations Incorporation Act 1987
including:

(iy  giving atrue and fair view of the Association’s financial position as at 31 October 2019 and of their performance and cash flows for the
year ended on that date; and
(i)  complying with the Australian Accounting Standards.

The financial report also complies with International Financial Reporting Standards as disclosed in Note 1.

Emphasis of Matter

As is common for organisations of this type, it is not practical for WEST AUSTRALIAN COUNTRY FOOTBALL LEAGUE to maintain an effective
system of internal control over the cash takings until their initial entry in the accounting records. Accordingly, my testing in relation to these
activities was limited to amounts recorded.

In my opinion, except for the effects of such adjustments as might have been determined to be necessary had the limitation discussed in the
preceding paragraph not existed, the financial report presents fairly in accordance with the accounting policies described in Note 1 to the
financial report and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year.

=

LLOYD SCOTT
Director
Byers Scott Pty Ltd

Dated this 22nd day of November 2019

21



BALANGE SHEET

AS AT 31 OCTOBER 2019

Note 2019 2018
$ $

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 3 470,887 424,763
Trade and other receivables 4 88,529 146,654
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 559,416 571,417
TOTAL ASSETS 559,416 571,417
LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and Other Payables 5 43,825 173,984
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 43,825 173,984
TOTAL LIABILITIES 43,825 173,984
NET ASSETS 515,591 397,433
MEMBERS’ FUNDS
Retained earnings 6 515,591 397,433
TOTAL MEMBERS’ FUNDS 515,591 397,433

The above Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2019

INCOME
Affiliation Fees
Apparel Partners
Club Insurance
Fines

Function Receipts
Gate Receipts
Grant
Sponsorship
Sundry

Team Nominations

OTHER INCOME
Interest Received

EXPENDITURE
Accommodation
Advertising

Auditor’s Remuneration
Bank Charges
Championship

Food & Beverage
Functions

Insurance

League Distributions
Meetings

Paid Player Investigations
Photography & Video
Printing & Stationery
Professional Development
Resources & Equipment
Sponsorship Servicing
Salary On-charges & External Contractor
Sundry

Telephone

Travel

Uniforms

Profit before income tax

Profit for the year

Retained earnings at beginning of financial year
Retained earnings at end of financial year

2019 2018 ‘
$ $

31,200 31,600
84,000 52,890
386,980 360,606
1,500 5,000
8,786 8,764
12,295 13,498
55,000 55,000
803,216 531,134
3,607 971
4,600 5,200
1,391,184 1,064,663
6,487 6,727
1,397,671 1,071,390
17,687 27,027
3,679 4,759
1,797 2,000
63 314
47,463 21,019
5,499 10,099
39,060 29,893
384,752 360,829
381,730 342,000
9,740 1,573
4191 5,009
10,336 5,236
18,315 8,695
11,449 15,251
108,193 25,016
13,164 12,489
154,723 94,843
13,372 6,665
2,710 3,991
37,419 46,389
14,171 7,637
1,279,513 1,030,734
118,158 40,656
118,158 40,656
397,433 356,777
515,591 397,433
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2019

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

In the opinion of the Committee of Management, the Association is
not a reporting entity since there are unlikely to exist users of the
financial report who are not able to command the preparation of
reports tailored so as to satisfy specifically all of their information
needs. These special purpose financial statements have been
prepared to meet the reporting requirements of the Act.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with
the recognition and measurement requirements of the Australian
Accounting Standards and Accounting Interpretations, and the
disclosure requirements of AASB 101 Presentation of Financial
Statements, AASB 107 Statement of Cash Flows, AASB 108
Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors
and AASB 1054 Australian Additional Disclosures.

Significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these
financial statements are presented below and are consistent with
prior reporting periods unless otherwise stated.

The financial statements have been prepared on an accruals basis
and are based on historical costs modified, where applicable, by
the measurement at fair value of selected non-current assets,
financial assets and financial liabilities.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Impairment of Non-Financial Assets

At the end of each reporting period the association determines
whether there is an evidence of an impairment indicator for non-
financial assets.

Where this indicator exists and regardless for goodwill, indefinite
life intangible assets and intangible assets not yet available for
use, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated.

Where assets do not operate independently of other assets, the
recoverable amount of the relevant cash-generating unit (CGU) is
estimated.

The recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is the higher of the
fair value less costs of disposal and the value in use. Value in
use is the present value of the future cash flows expected to be
derived from an asset or cash-generating unit.

Where the recoverable amount is less than the carrying
amount, an impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss.

Reversal indicators are considered in subsequent periods for
all assets which have suffered an impairment loss, except for
goodwill.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprises cash on hand, demand
deposits and short-term investments which are readily
convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to
an insignificant risk of change in value.

Revenue and Other Income

Revenue is recognised when the amount of the revenue can

be measured reliably, it is probable that economic benefits
associated with the transaction will flow to the association and
specific criteria relating to the type of revenue as noted below,
has been satisfied.

All revenue is stated net of the amount of goods and services
tax (GST).

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration
received or receivable and is presented net of returns,
discounts and rebates.

Interest revenue
Interest revenue is recognised using the effective interest rate
method.

Dividend revenue
Dividends are recognised when the right to receive payment is
established.




NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2019

Rendering of services

Revenue in relation to rendering of services is recognised
depending on whether the outcome of the services can be
estimated reliably. If the outcome can be estimated reliably then
the stage of completion of the services is used to determine the
appropriate level of revenue to be recognised in the period. If the
outcome cannot be reliably estimated then revenue is recognised
to the extent of expenses recognised that are recoverable.

If the outcome cannot be reliably estimated then revenue
is recognised to the extent of expenses recognised that are
recoverable.

Revenue from training services is generally recognised once
the training has been delivered.

Goods and Services Tax (GST)

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the
amount of goods and services tax (GST), except where the
amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the Australian
Taxation Office (ATO).

Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of GST. The net
amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO is
included as part of receivables or payables in the balance sheet.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2019

3. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
ANZ Term Deposit

Petty Cash

ANZ Online Saver

ANZ Classic

4. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES
Current

Sundry Debtors

Trade Debtors

GST Receivable

5. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND OTHER PAYABLES
Current

Sundry Creditors

Trade Creditors

GST Payable

6. RETAINED EARNINGS

Net profit attributable to the association
Retained earnings at the end of the financial year

Retained earnings at the beginning of the financial year

2019 2018
$ $

322,471 316,513
350 350
130,524 104,908
17,542 2,992
470,887 424,763
48,355 80,085
40,174 66,569
88,529 146,654
22,000 1,861
- 153,387
21,825 18,736
43,825 173,984
397,433 356,777
118,158 40,656
515,591 397,433
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than the farm.

At Landmark, we’re proud to support local communities
through our sponsorship of sporting clubs, agricultural
shows and farming groups. You’ll see us getting involved
in all sorts of community activities and local fundraising
events because to us, the country is more than a place to
do business; it’s been our home for over 150 years.

For more information, visit landmark.com.au

LANDMARK HAS BEEN THE MAJOR SPONSOR
OF THE WA COUNTRY FOOTBALL LEAGUE
FOR OVER 40 YEARS

WEST AUSTRALIAM
COUNTRY
FOOTBALL LEAGUE
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